

LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

Bryan Tabor Chair District 1

See agenda documents at:

http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx **REGULAR MEETING** LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL 705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin **City-Parish Council Auditorium TUESDAY, APRIL 2, 2024** 4:30 p.m.

AGENDA

Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr.

Vice-Chair District 5

1. Call to order

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance 2.

Donald E. Richard District 2

3.

COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS

Kenneth "Ken" Stansbury District 3

4. EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT

Budget-to-Actual Comparison of Major Parish Funds – February 2024 Preliminary

John J. Guilbeau District 4

ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

Veronica L. Arceneaux Clerk of the Council

- 5. PO-013-2024 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Parish of Lafayette to participate in the Acadiana Watershed District and the appointment of the Acadiana Planning Commission as the Administrative Body of the District. (CAO)
- PO-014-2024 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 6. operating and capital budgets of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing revenues in the amount of \$4,000 per month through December 31, 2024 received from Bissell Pet Foundation and appropriating within the Elected Officials CAO Department, Animal Shelter and Care Center Division, for the use of the Animal Shelter Facility to spay/neuter owned and shelter pets. (CAO)
- 7. PO-015-2024 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by adjusting the manning tables and increasing the hourly pay rate of one (1) Labor Foreman III position within the Drainage Department. (Drainage)
- 8. PO-016-2024 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by adjusting the manning tables within the Library Department by deleting one (1) Library Technical Assistant I Regular Less Than Full-Time position and adding one (1) Library Technical Assistant I Regular Full-Time position. (Library)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF VACANCIES ON BOARDS/COMMISSIONS

9. A vacancy exists on the Lafayette Parish Waterworks District North Board for the remainder of an unexpired five-year term thru 11-30-2025. Applicants must reside with the Lafayette Parish Waterworks District North boundaries.

10. A vacancy exists on the Lafayette Parish Waterworks District South Board for the remainder of an unexpired fiveyear term thru 07-31-2027. Applicants must reside with the Lafayette Parish Waterworks District South boundaries.

Individuals wishing to submit a resume for the above volunteer vacancies must be a registered voter and a resident of Lafayette Parish. Yearly ethics training for all appointees is required as is financial disclosure under certain circumstances. Resumes are to be forwarded to Veronica L. Arceneaux, Clerk of the Council, P.O. Box 4017-C, Lafayette, LA 70502 or emailed to BCLafayette@LafayetteLA.gov no later than noon, Tuesday, April 16, 2024 with appointment(s) to be made at the Tuesday, May 7, 2024 Regular Meeting of the Lafayette Parish Council. Resume submissions are public record.

<u>APPOINTMENT BY COUNCIL MEMBERS, MAYOR-PRESIDENT AND/OR ANY OTHER DIRECT APPOINTING AUTHORITY</u>

	Appointing Authority	Appointee Name and Address	Board, Commission and/or Legal Agency	Effective Term	Effective Date
11.	Local Area Mayors	Kyle Ferrell	Bayou Vermilion District	4-year term	10-01-2023
12.	Local Area Mayors	Pamela Granger	Lafayette Economic Development Authority	4-year term	09-01-2024

JOINT INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCE

- 13. <u>JO-016-2024</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring \$1,667,400 from the Environmental Quality Net Income to the Environmental Quality Convenience Center within the Public Works Department, Environmental Quality Division for additional funding needed. (Public Works)
- 14. Comments from the public concerning the above joint introductory ordinance.

COMMENT(S) FROM THE PUBLIC

15. Comments from the public on any other matter(s) not on an agenda.

ADJOURN

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. ARCENEAUX, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.